20 41 42 46

21 1 18 21

22 38 23 25

23 41 30 35

24 17 20 26

25 7 31 38

26 1 16 21

27 4 47 49

28 15 39 45

29 48 18 23

30 43 31 36

31 2 2 8

32 18 41 47

33 9 20 28

34 38 34 41

35 0 4 6

36 40 28 37

37 46 4 8

38 41 37 45

39 4 12 18

40 37 41 43

41 23 31 39

42 14 35 43

43 21 31 33

9 Distribution, Transshipment, and Sustainable Logistics … 177

Table 9.7 Solutions of
transshipment

r e xr;e
1 5 7

1 6 2

2 5 2

2 10 5

3 10 8

3 11 16

4 6 22

9 10 3

12 20 2

12 21 17

12 43 10

13 24 5

13 26 2

13 27 17

14 27 4

16 15 9

16 25 12

16 33 11

17 25 5

17 32 10

18 10 5

18 33 3

19 26 4

19 31 2

19 42 18

22 32 15

23 40 4

23 42 6

29 26 8

29 39 10

29 41 11

30 25 9

30 26 2

34 35 2

36 27 7

36 35 2

37 27 15

37 28 26

38 5 1

178 Z.-H. Hu

Figure 9.10 presents the sensitivities of Hr. By changing Hr by a percentage (a
from −90 to 90 %), the solution values of f, f P, f T , f�, and f þ are recorded. From
Fig. 9.10 (the background figure), small changes can be seen for f, f P and f T ,
whereas f� and f þ vary much more. When a ranges from −90 to +10 %, f� drops
gradually to almost zero. When a ranges from −10 to +90 %, f þ increases

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43

L

U

Hr

hr

Retailer

Fig. 9.9 The estimated sales and stock change for each retailer

Table 9.8 Comparisons of results by the solutions with or without transshipment

f f P f T f þ f�

No transshipment
[M2]

314552.15 378715.82 0.00 31656.84 32506.84

Transshipment [M1] 513140.20 522432.07 2614.70 3763.59 2913.59

Increase 63.13 % 37.95 % +2614.70 -88.11 % −91.04 %

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

35.00

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

f

fP

fT

f-

f+

( ), 1r rH Hα α← +

P

T

f

f

f

f

f

−

+

-0.10

0.10

0.30

0.50

0.70

0.90

1.10

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

Fig. 9.10 Effects of the stock on solutions

9 Distribution, Transshipment, and Sustainable Logistics … 179

gradually from almost zero to a big amount. In order to see the detailed differences
among f, f P, and f T , a new figure is used as the foreground in Fig. 9.10. As
presented in this figure, f P gradually increases and then stays stable after a reaches
+30 %; f T increases and then drops at a ¼ 30%. f shares a similar varying tendency
with f P before a reaches +30 % and then drops slightly.

Figure 9.11 presents the effects of the unit penalty cost of stock shortage (C�) on
solutions. As shown in the background figure, f þ almost does not change, whereas

[…]

identified easily, it is necessary to analyze their cross-effects by the sensitivity

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

1.60

1.80

2.00

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

f

fP

fT

f-

f+

( ), 1C Cα α− −← +

P

T

f

f

f

f

f

−

+

0.98

0.99

0.99

1.00

1.00

1.01

1.01

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

Fig. 9.11 Effects of the unit penalty cost of stock shortage on solutions

180 Z.-H. Hu

analysis tool. As presented in the small foreground figures in Figs. 9.10, 9.11, 9.12,
9.13, and 9.14, although the sensitivities are limited within a narrow scope (e.g.,
from 0.97 to 1.03), the effects on the solutions are apparent.

According to the results in Tables 9.4 and 9.5 and Figs. 9.9, 9.10, 9.11, 9.12,
9.13, and 9.14, transshipment is an effective way to reduce the penalty costs for
stock shortage or excess, such that the total profit can be improved. Second,
although the costs and profits of the solutions are directly affected by the corre-
sponding parameters, the synthesis effects should be determined by sophisticated
sensitivity analysis of the parameters. Third, this work mainly examines the

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

f

fP

fT

f-

f+

( ), 1C Cα α+ +← +

P

T

f

f

f

f

f

−

+

0.98

0.99

0.99

1.00

1.00

1.01

1.01

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

Fig. 9.12 Effects of the unit penalty cost of stock excess on solutions

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

-100% 1 -100% -200% -300% +400% +500% +600% +700% +800%

f

fP

fT

f-

f+

( ), 1T TC Cα α← +

P

T

f

f

f

f

f

−

+

0.97

0.98

0.99

1.00

1.01

1.02

1.03

-90% -70% -50% -30% -10% +10% +30% +50% +70% +90%

Fig. 9.13 Effects of the unit cost of transshipment on solutions

9 Distribution, Transshipment, and Sustainable Logistics … 181

decision support models because the effects of the parameters on the solutions
depend on the relative quantitative relationships among them.

9.3.2.3 Discussions on Transshipment

This paper identifies transshipment as a strategy for sharing and reducing stocks for
fashion apparel. Although the fast fashion formula has been widely studied in the
scopes of supply chain management, marketing and customer behavior manage-
ment, and fashion retailing, in particular, transshipment as a simple logistics